services.html
DCNA strongly urges you to perform the recall inspection work on your vehicle(s) as soon as
possible.
After contacting DCNA Customer Service, if you are still unable to have the safety defect
remedied without charge and within a reasonable time, you may submit a complaint to:
For US customers:
You may submit a written complaint to the Administrator, National Highway Traffic Safety

The point of contact is the Daimler Buses after-sales service in each country
Model: Tourrider
MODEL DESIGNATION (BM): 410840; 410850
TITLE: 120 V socket in the sidewall loose
COMPLAINT
120 V socket in the sidewall loose.
CAUSE
The cause is unknown.
REMEDY
Retrofit a cavity wall backbox for the 120 V socket.
MEASURE TYPE
The scope of the work is carried out as part of a safety recall (RC).
OPERATION TEXTS
Operation
no.
Operation text Working time/h Comment
12-1904 Retrofit cavity wall backbox for 120 V
socket
ZM (time prescribed by team
manager)
Per 120 V
socket
The times apply for work at an hourly rate.
DEFECT NUMBER
Defect no.: Designation
5491362
CODEWORD
5410T23277
INTRODUCTION OF MODIFICATIONS INTO SERIES PRODUCTION
16.02.2024
WARRANTY AND GOODWILL SETTLEMENTS
Field measure type RC: 100 % of costs will be accepted.
DB/MCC DB/MCC-O
pp. pp.
Markus Fischer Philipp Funken
Attachments
● →: Retrofitting a cavity wall backbox for the 120 V socket
This document may contain confidential information.
Distribution outside the production plant's distribution
list is not permitted.
For information only. Subject to ongoing
technical development. Not subject to the
amendment service.
TI54.10T23277A Steckdose 120V in der Seitenwand lose
Installing Outlet Boxes to Side Walls
Daimler Buses Titel der Präsentation | Abteilung | Datum 2
Warning
Risk of fatal injury. Danger from touching live components with AC voltage higher than 30 V. Current-carrying parts fitted in the vehicle have
voltages of 120v. Touching current-carrying parts with an AC voltage higher than 30 V can result in burns, ventricular fibrillation or cardiac arrest
caused by electric shock. The consequences of an electric shock may not become apparent until a few minutes afterwards. For this reason, it is
always necessary to seek medical attention.
▶
Persons with electronic implants (e.g. pacemakers) are not permitted to work on current-carrying components having an AC voltage higher than
30 V.
▶
Exposed lines and components of the current-carrying system having an alternating voltage greater than 30 V must not be touched under any
circumstances.
▶
Before work is carried out on current-carrying components of the 120 V system, e.g. disconnection and reconnection, exchange, connection of
test equipment, the workshop switch must be switched off and the system proven dead.
▶
Only specially trained and qualified technicians are permitted to carry out maintenance and repair work.
Before Beginning Work
Daimler Buses 4
Materials needed.
Flanged shallow mount single
gang box. Home Depot part
number 005885657
Sharp point lath screws.
4 per outlet. Home
Depot part #21500
#6-32x1in Machine Screw. 2 per